

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12623

BOSTON HOUSING AUTHORITY,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

Y.A.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM

A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE HOUSING COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA, MID-
MINNESOTA LEGAL AID, NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT,
NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND THE
SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW**

Sandra S. Park*
Linda S. Morris*
Lenora M. Lapidus*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
spark@aclu.org

Ruth A. Bourquin
BBO #552985
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
RBourquin@aclum.org

Katherine E. Walz*
Emily J. Coffey*
SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL
CENTER ON POVERTY LAW
67 E. Madison, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 368-2679
katewalz@povertylaw.org

Karlo Ng*
Renee Williams*
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415)432-5717
kng@nhlp.org
**Pro Hac Motion Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. VAWA PROVIDES A DEFENSE TO EVICTION FROM PUBLIC HOUSING FOR NONPAYMENT OF RENT WHERE THE FAILURE TO PAY RENT AND ARREARAGES WAS THE DIRECT RESULT OF PHYSICAL, EMOTIONAL, AND ECONOMIC ABUSE..... 7

 A. Economic abuse is part of a broad pattern of domestic violence defined by an abuser’s assertion of coercive power and control. 7

 B. Domestic violence forces the victim to engage in a pattern of strategic behavior to survive, minimize the abuse, and manage the abuser. 10

 C. The legal system has been slow to recognize the significant and long-term impact of economic abuse on survivors of domestic violence. 11

 D. VAWA protects survivors of economic abuse, acknowledging it as a form of domestic violence. 13

 E. VAWA aims to preserve a survivor’s housing assistance whenever possible, especially when domestic violence leads to an eviction. 16

 II. UNDER VAWA, COVERED HOUSING PROVIDERS MAY NOT REQUIRE THAT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS SUBMIT ANY ONE FORM OF DOCUMENTATION – SUCH AS A RESTRAINING ORDER – TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO PROTECTION 17

 A. The BHA violated VAWA by requiring Y.A. to obtain a restraining order before allowing her to remain in the apartment. 17

 1. Y.A.’s verbal statements to the BHA, testimony before the Housing Court, VAWA self-certification form, and police report verifying domestic abuse

clearly met the documentation requirements demonstrating that she was entitled to VAWA protections.....	18
2. By requiring Y.A. to obtain a restraining order to avoid eviction, the BHA subjected Y.A. to a more demanding standard than other tenants in violation of VAWA.....	22
3. The BHA failed to take reasonable steps to avoid eviction by requiring a restraining order..	24
4. Requiring a restraining order to avoid eviction places victims of domestic violence at increased risk of harm by failing to account for their individual safety considerations.....	26
III. IN RECOGNITION OF THE CHRONIC AND CYCLICAL NATURE OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, VAWA AUTHORIZES A VICTIM TO INVOKE ITS PROTECTIONS ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS AS LONG AS THE NEGATIVE IMPACTS OF THE ABUSE CONTINUE.	28
IV. THIS COURT MUST FIND THAT EITHER MASSACHUSETTS STATE LAW IS CONSISTENT WITH VAWA AND PROTECTS THE HOUSING OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SURVIVORS, OR THAT VAWA PREEMPTS ANY STATE LAW THAT PROVIDES FEWER PROTECTIONS TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS LIVING IN FEDERALLY ASSISTED HOUSING.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
Certificate of Service.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Champagne v. Champagne, 429 Mass. 324 (1999)..... 27

Commonwealth v. Gordon, 407 Mass. 340 (1990)..... 22

Floyd v. Hous. Auth. of Cook Cnty., No. 12 CH 14563,
2013 WL 753240 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 27, 2013) 33

Johnson v. Palumbo, 154 A.D.3d 231 (N.Y. App. Div.
2017) 21

Michigan Canners & Freezers Ass’n v. Ag. Marketing &
Bargaining Bd., 467 U.S. 461, (1984) 35

STATUTES

34 U.S.C. § 12491 (2018)..... *passim*

G.L. c. 209A..... 22, 23

G.L. c. 239, § 10..... 35, 38

Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006).. 13, 36, 37

RULES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 5.2003 (2018)..... 25

24 C.F.R. § 5.2005 (2018)..... 14, 17, 25, 34

24 C.F.R. § 5.2007 (2018)..... 19, 21

24 C.F.R. § 5.2009 (2018)..... 24

24 C.F.R. § 982.315 (2018)..... 16, 21

Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013:
Implementation in HUD Housing Programs, 81 Fed. Reg.
80,724 (Nov. 16, 2016) (codified at 24 C.F.R Part 5)
..... 15, 19, 29

AGENCY GUIDANCE

Dep't Housing and Urban Dev., Violence Against Women
Reauthorization Act of 2013 Guidance, Notice PIH-
2017-08 (HA) 15, 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Testimony before the S. Committee on the Judiciary on
the Violence against Women Act of 2005, 109th Cong.
14 (2005) 36

The Increased Importance of the Violence Against Women
Act in a Time of Economic Crisis: Hearing Before the
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 62 (2010).. 14

OTHER AUTHORITY

Adams, Bybee, Greeson, & Sullivan, Development of the
Scale of Economic Abuse, 14 Violence Against Women
563 (2008)..... 8, 10

Asian Pac. Inst. on Gender-Based Violence, Resource
Guide for Advocates & Attorneys on Interpretation
Services for Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, and
Trafficking Victims (2016),
[https://s3.amazonaws.com/gbv-wp-uploads/wp-
content/uploads/2017/07/19165514/InterpretationResour
ceGuide-API-GBV-2016.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/gbv-wp-uploads/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/19165514/InterpretationResourceGuide-API-GBV-2016.pdf) 20

Barzilay, Power in the Age of In/Equality: Economic
Abuse, Masculinities, and the Long Road to Marriage
Equality, 51 Akron L. Rev. 323 (2017)..... 8, 12

Campbell, et al., Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive
Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control
Study, 93 AM. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003)..... 31

Cavanagh, Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic
Violence, 2 Qualitative Soc. Work 229 (2003).. 10, 11

Conner, Financial Freedom: Women, Money, and Domestic
Abuse, 20 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 339 (2014)..... 12

Davis, "The Strongest Women": Exploration of the Inner Resources of Abused Women, 12 Qual. Health. Res. 1248 (2002)	10
Domestic Abuse Intervention Programs, Power and Control Wheel, https://www.theduluthmodel.org/wheels/	30
Dutton, Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome, 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191 (1993).....	8, 11
E.M. Schneider, Battered Women and Feminist Lawmaking (2000)	7
Goodman, Dutton, Weinfurt, & Cook, The Intimate Partner Violence Strategies Index: Development and Application, 9 Violence Against Women, 163 (2003).	10, 11
Goodmark, The Legal Response to Domestic Violence: Problems and Possibilities: Law is the Answer? Do We Know that for Sure?: Questioning the Efficacy of Legal Interventions for Battered Women, 23 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 7 (2004)	26
H. Bowker, Beating Wife-Beating (1983).....	11
I.H. Frieze & A. Browne, Violence in Marriage, in Family Violence (L. Ohlin & M. Tonry eds., 1989) ..	31
Johnston & Subrahmanyam, CAMBA Legal Services, Inc., Denied! How Economic Abuse Perpetuates Homelessness for Domestic Violence Survivors (2018).....	8, 10
Lee, Quinones, Ammar, & Orloff, National Survey of Service Providers on Police Response to Immigrant Crime Victims, U Visa Certification and Language Access (Nat'l Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project 2013)	20
Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence, Facts About Domestic Violence and Economic Abuse (2015), https://www.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/domestic-violence_and_economic_abuse_ncadv.pdf	29
Nat'l Coal. Against Domestic Violence, National Domestic Violence Fact Sheet,	

https://www.speakcdn.com/assets/2497/domestic_violence2.pdf 31

Reif & Krisher, Subsidized Housing and the Unique Needs of Domestic Violence Victims, 34 Clearinghouse Rev. 20 (2002)..... 30, 32

Sussman & Wee, Ctr. for Survivor Agency & Justice, Accounting for Survivors’ Economic Security: An Atlas for Direct Service Providers (2016)..... 9, 10

Wider Opportunities for Women, The Court’s Guide to Safety and Economic Security for Victims of Violence Against Women 5 (2014), <https://iwpr.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/WOW-ESS-Courts-Sector-Guide.pdf> 12

CASE DOCUMENTS

B.H.A. v. Y.A., Appellant Br..... *passim*

B.H.A. v. Y.A., Joint R. App..... 11, 20, 28
